Company has designed risk management frame work to control various risks effectively to achieve the business
objectives. This includes identification of risk, its assessment, control and monitoring at timely intervals.”

C  Foreign Currency Risk:

The Company is subject to the risk that changes in foreign currency values impact the exports and other payables. The Company
is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to US Dollar.

 Particulars  As at 31 March 2018  As at 31 March 2017  As at 1 April 2016

 Amount
in Foreign
currency

Amounts in
 `

 Amount
in Foreign
currency

Amounts in
`

 Amount
in Foreign
currency

Amounts in
 `

Payable/ Receivable USD  8,037  5.23  -   -   22,000  14.61

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1% increase/decrease in foreign currencies exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant 1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rate will have the following impact on before profit before
tax

Particulars  As at 31 March 2018
`

 As at 31 March 2017
`

 As at 1 April 2016
`

 1%
increase

 1%
decrease

 1%
increase

 1%
decrease

 1%
increase

 1%
decrease

Impact on Profit and Loss  0.05  (0.05)  -   -   0.15  (0.15)
Impact on Equity  0.03  (0.03)  -   -   0.10  (0.10)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

GANDHI SPECIAL TUBES LIMITED
(CIN : L27104MH1985PLC036004)

33rd Annual Report 2017-18

102

41 RECONCILATION BETWEEN PREVIOUS GAAP TO IND AS

A Reconciliation of  Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

Particulars As at 31 March 2017 As at 1 April 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet
` ` ` ` ` `

ASSETS
Non current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  5,519.80  -   5,519.80  5,898.94  -   5,898.94
(b) Other Intangible Assets  0.69  -   0.69  2.48  -   2.48
(c) Financial Assets
   i) Investments  7,978.70  752.91  8,731.61  6,204.38  614.33  6,818.71
   ii) Other Financial Assets  65.11  (62.61)  2.50  202.17  (166.80)  35.37
Total Non Current Assets  13,564.30  690.30  14,254.60  12,307.98  447.53  12,755.51

Current Assets
(a) Inventories  2,434.03  3.03  2,437.06  1,698.43  3.04  1,701.47
(b) Financial Assets
   i) Investments  1,401.42  292.41  1,693.82  1,959.83  342.25  2,302.07
   ii) Trade receivables  1,627.45  -   1,627.45  1,612.72  -   1,612.72
   iii) Cash and cash equivalents  323.30  (157.87)  165.43  298.79  (136.94)  161.84
   iv) Other bank balances  -   157.87  157.87  -   136.94  136.94
   v) Loans  -   72.50  72.50  -   62.61  62.61
   vi) Other Financial Assets   93.23  (26.10 )  67.13  90.04  (36.16 )  53.88
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   -   -   -   104.19  104.19
(d) Other Current Assets  63.51  9.94  73.45  51.38  29.88  81.26
  Total Current Assets  5,942.94  351.77  6,294.71  5,711.18  505.80  6,216.98
TOTAL ASSETS  19,507.24  1,042.07  20,549.31  18,019.16  953.33  18,972.49

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
 (a) Equity Share capital  734.93  -   734.93  734.93  -   734.93
 (b) Other Equity  17,183.72  845.36  18,029.08  15,801.80  741.12  16,542.92
 Total Equity  17,918.65  845.36  18,764.01  16,536.73  741.12  17,277.85

Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities
 (a) Provisions  290.00  -   290.00  280.00  -   280.00
 (b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  743.30  190.49  933.78  743.03  206.78  949.80
Total Non- Current Liabilities  1,033.30  190.49  1,223.78  1,023.03  206.78  1,229.80

Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
   i) Trade payables  88.20  -   88.20  94.97  -   94.97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

GANDHI SPECIAL TUBES LIMITED
(CIN : L27104MH1985PLC036004)

33rd Annual Report 2017-18

103

Particulars As at 31 March 2017 As at 1 April 2016
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet
` ` ` ` ` `

   ii)  Other financial liabilities  -   308.62  308.62  -   261.27  261.27
 (b) Other current liabilities  402.48  (308.62)  93.86  344.63  (261.27)  83.36
 (c) Provisions  64.62  (38.20)  26.42  19.81  5.44  25.24
 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -   44.42  44.42  -   -   -
Total Current Liabilities  555.29  6.22  561.51  459.40  5.44  464.84
Total Liabilities  1,588.59  196.71  1,785.30  1,482.43  212.21  1,694.64
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  19,507.24  1,042.07  20,549.31  18,019.16  953.33  18,972.49

B Reconciliation Statement of  Profit and Loss as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS for the year
ended 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

Particulars Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

As per Ind AS

` ` `
INCOME
Revenue from Operations  9,757.23  1,151.55  10,908.78
Other Income  866.97  88.74  955.71
Total Income  10,624.20  1,240.29  11,864.49

EXPENSES
 a) Cost of Material Consumed  3,114.73  -   3,114.73
 b) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods & Work-in-Progress  (28.75)  -   (28.75)
 c) Excise duty on Sales  -   1,151.55  1,151.55
 d) Employee Benefits Expenses  725.91  (2.71)  723.19
 e) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses  445.64  -   445.64
 f) Other Expenses  2,651.00  -   2,651.00
 Total Expenses  6,908.52  1,148.84  8,057.36
 Profit before Tax  3,715.68  91.45  3,807.13
Tax Expense
 a) Current Tax   741.31  -   741.31
 b) Deferred Tax  0.27  (15.08)  (14.81)
Total Tax Expenses  741.58  (15.08)  726.50
Profit for the year  2,974.10  106.53  3,080.63
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
 a) Remeasurement [gain/(loss)] of net defined benefit plan  -   (3.50)  (3.50)
 b) Income tax on above  -   1.21  1.21
Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   (2.29)  (2.29)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year  2,974.10  104.24  3,078.34

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

GANDHI SPECIAL TUBES LIMITED
(CIN : L27104MH1985PLC036004)

33rd Annual Report 2017-18

104

C  Reconciliation of Equity for the previous period as reported under previous GAAP to as reported under Ind AS

Particulars 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

` `
Equity as per previous GAAP  17,918.65  16,536.73
Adjustments :
Recognition of Sales Return  (1.31)  (1.31)
Gain/(Loss) on measuring Investments in Mutual Fund at Fair Value through Profit and Loss  1,045.31  956.57
Expected life time credit loss  (6.28)  (6.28)